Resolution	:	

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID23010 TO PUMPING SERVICES, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE ONE (1) 8-INCH TRASH PUMP FOR THE MUNICIPAL PUMPING STATIONS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Sewer Division is responsible for providing maintenance and repairs to the municipal sanitary system; and

WHEREAS, two pumps are located in all of our pump stations, with the exception of Schmidt Lane which currently runs on one pump, and are used to move liquids such as wastewater, sewage, oil or floodwater; and

WHEREAS, the Sewer Department is in need of purchasing one (1) 8-inch trash pump that can be used at any pump station if need be to connect to bypass sanitary pipes that will feed directly into the Force mains; and

WHEREAS, funding for this item is available in existing Sewer Capital Ordinance 19-22; and

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2023, pursuant to Resolution #297-9.23, the Township Council authorized the advertisement for the receipt of bids for the purchase of one (1) 8-inch trash pump for use at the Municipal Pump Stations, BID23010; and

WHEREAS, on Thursday October 19, 2023, the Purchasing Agent received and the Municipal Clerk witnessed one (1) bid in response to BID23010 for the purchase of one (1) 8-inch trash pump; and

WHEREAS, the apparent lowest responsive bid was submitted by Pumping Services, Inc. (201 Lincoln Blvd. Middlesex, NJ 08846) in the amount of \$116,875.00 for the purchase of one (1) 8-inch trash pump; and

WHEREAS, Steven Bloyed, Director of Public Works, and the Sewer Department Supervisor reviewed the bid submitted by Pumping Services, Inc.. and recommends the award of the contract; and

WHEREAS, Township Attorney Ronald Gordon has reviewed the bid submitted by Pumping Services, Inc. and determined it to be responsive under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-1 et seq.) and any provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New Jersey; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Pumping Services, Inc. in the amount of \$116,875.00 for the purchase of one (1) 8-inch trash pump for use at the Municipal Pump Station, pursuant to Contract BID23010.

CERTIFICATION

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the amount of \$116,875.00 are available for this purpose in the Ordinance #19-22 capital account C-08-55-C20-190-101. Contract BID23010

Cavel Gallimore	Steve Bloyed		
Chief Financial Officer	Director of Public Works		
Justine Progebin	Ronald Gordon, Esq.		
Business Administrator	Township Attorney		
	Approved as to legal form		

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
HUTCHINSON				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
MEHTA				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on November 6, 2023.

Lisa Russo	
Township Clerk	

RECEIPT OF BIDS October 19, 2023

Results from the receipt of bids on Thursday October 19, 2023, at 11:00 a.m., Municipal Complex, 710 Hermann Road, North Brunswick, NJ.

Present: Samantha Sickles, Assistant Purchasing Agent Nellie Sowell, Clerk 3

Resolution #297-9.23 adopted on September 18, 2023 by the Township Council authorizing receipt of bids and advertised in the Home News & Tribune as according to law.

Ms. Russo asked for any additional bids.

11:00 a.m. receipt of bids is closed.

The following receipt of bids were received:

Contract BID23010 Purchase of One (1) 8-inch Trash Pump	<u>Bond</u> NO Bond required	<u>Total</u>
Pumping Services, Inc. 201 Lincoln Blvd Middlesex, NJ 08846		\$116,875.00

A report will be presented to the Township Council for possible awards at the next Township Council Meeting.

Lisa Russo Municipal Clerk

PROPOSAL SHEET

North Brunswick Township Municipal Building 710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, N	ew Jersey 08902
Attn: Justina Proge	bin, Business Administrator
Sealed Bids: BID2 Bid Title: Purch	3010 ase of One (1) 8-inch Trash Pump
Grand Total Amoun	t BID: \$
Grand Total Amoun	t BID in words:
Anticipated Delivery	Date:
documents and condi	in states that he or an authorized member of his firm has studied all the bid tions and we are thoroughly familiar with the items to be provided and the vertical features of the further agree to enter into a contract if awarded.
It is certifi	ed that the below named is authorized to make such a proposal.
Vendor Name:	(type)
Address:	
	(type)
	(type)
	(signature)

(type position)